Q RENEGADE
J TOWERS. LLC

L Alternate Site Analysis

Renegade Towers identified the coverage gap in this area in late 2016 and initially met with the City of Corona to
review the coverage alternatives. Prior to Renegade Towers, Verizon and T-Mobile had separately worked to
resolve the demand for improved wireless network performance to no avail. During our initial review we reviewed
multiple parcels prior to identifying the current proposed location. At the request of the City of Corona, we revisited
the area following the first Infrastructure Committee Meeting on November 1, 2017 prior to the formal submittal of
our current location. On January 3, 2019, we attended a second Infrastructure Committee Meeting at which the City
requested that we revisit the area once again and in particular discuss potential sites at Alternate 3 (Quality Growers
Nursery), Alternate 4 (Corey Addison’s parcel), and Alternate 8 (Riverside County Flood Control/Water
Conservation District).

Renegade Towers has made a concerted effort over the last three years which is in addition to prior multi-year
efforts by both T-Mobile and Verizon to find a candidate that meets the requirements for coverage, zoning, and an
interested property owner. In good faith, we extended the timing of this hearing to allow us to make detailed
inquires with all the properties raised during our most recent Infrastructure Committee meeting. This has ultimately
ended with the same conclusion that the best alternative to provide a single site solution for this critical area within
the City of Corona is at the current location. Importantly, it should be noted that the alternate locations do not offer
significantly different design solutions to mitigate the proposed use, but primarily serve to shift the proposed use to a
different set of neighbors.

The following is a summary of Renegade Towers interaction with the ten alternative site locations. In the attached

Exhibit A are maps illustrating the locations of the alternative sites. Detailed documentation of our interaction with
the alternative property owners can be found in the attached Exhibit B. Exhibit C contains the access easement for

Quality Grower’s, Inc.

Proposed Site Location: APN: 112-320-010
Address: Unaddressed, Corona, CA 92882
Ownership: Ann and Don Long

Alt. 1 - APN: 112-320-004

Address: 1500 West Chase Drive, Corona, CA 92882

Ownership: Martin and Betty Deanda

Reason for infeasibility: Lease agreement could not be obtained. The property owners and Renegade Towers
reviewed the proposal for a site at this property. Following detailed discussions and email regarding the proposed
use the owners were ultimately not interested in the terms of the deal.

Documentation: Attached is an email to the property owners.

Alt. 2 - APN: 112-320-026

Address: Unaddressed, City of Corona, CA 92882

Ownership: John and Esther Prichard

Reason for Infeasibility: Lease agreement could not be obtained. As stated, three key elements for a potential site
are proposed coverage, zoning, and a willing landlord. In this instance, the Property owners have been
unresponsive and as such not interested in the proposed use at this location.

Documentation: Attached is the initial letter of interest mailed to the property owner.

Alt. 3 - APN: 275-080-021 (Quality Growers Nursery, Inc.)

Address: 3325 Mangular Avenue, Corona, CA 92882

Ownership: Martin and Dolores Gonzalez

Reason for Infeasibility: Property owner was unresponsive when we contacted them in early 2018. At that time,
we were also made aware that Quality Growers, Inc. had entered an agreement with another tower company in the
past but that deal ultimately fell through due to several issues:

1. Grading off of Foothill parkway doesn’t meet the fire departments minimum requirements.
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2. Easement and access issues through two other private properties. Easement is solely for access.
3. Power run of 1,200 feet

This site was raised again during the January 3, 2019 Infrastructure Committee Meeting as a potential candidate for
the proposed use. As such, on January 4, 2019 we contacted Quality Growers to discuss the proposed use, and to
review the issues that ended the first attempt at a site at this location. We visited the property to identify a potential
location and also looked in detail at the road, access and power.

Separately, Renegade Towers discussed the proposed use with Fire Marshall Cindi Schmitz with the City of Corona
and she stated that our projects access path does not meet the minimum requirements of both the County of
Riverside and City of Corona Fire Departments due to its width and extreme grade of the road. As such, she
indicated the City could not approve a site at this location.

Finally, Quality Growers parcel is land locked and accessible only via an easement. We reviewed the easement and
confirmed that the easement is solely for the purpose of access and cannot be used for utilities. As such, this is
another reason why a site cannot be developed at this location.

Documentation: Attached is our interaction with Fire Marshall Cindy Schmitz. Quality Growers Inc., easement
can be found in the attached Exhibit C.

Alt. 4 - APN: 275-080-041 (Ridge North of Nursery)

Address: Unaddressed

Ownership: Corey Addison

Reason for Infeasibility: This parcel is still owned by Corey Addison. Renegade Towers met with Mr. Addison in
December of 2017 regarding the proposed use on his parcel. Unfortunately, the parties could not agree on the
business terms for a potential site at this property. Since our initial meeting, the parcel is in escrow with a condition
of sale that the parcel is rezoned and its development plan approved. At the request of the City during the last
Infrastructure Committee Meeting we contacted the new potential owner regarding our proposed use. A deal at this
location is complicated by a number of factors including the uncertainty related to any project in this stage of
development and the significant grading proposed in the development project to accommodate a retail space, an
office building and a parking lot. We have been working with the developer to identify a location for a
communication site. Ultimately, Renegade has decided not to move forward with a site at this location due to several
reasons.

1. The developer’s project is still in the design phase and it is difficult at this stage to determine if our
proposed use would fit within their development. The developer is revising their site plan and we have not
received the new design at this time.

2. The City of Corona has not approved the project site plan, the rezoning of the parcel or a wireless use at
this location.

3. The rezoning, approval, funding, grading, and construction of the developer’s proposal is 4-5 years out. As
such, the area would have poor coverage for another 5 years assuming the developer’s project gets
approved.

Documentation: Attached is our interaction with the developer.

Alt. 5 - APN: 275-080-002 (County Ridge)

Address: Unaddressed,

Ownership: Top Capital, LLC.: Yee Chen Yeh

Reason for Infeasibility: Lease agreement could not be obtained.

Documentation: The initial letter was mailed to the property owners and was followed by a phone call notifying
Renegade Towers that they were not interested.

Alt. 6 - APN: 112-310-009 and 112-310-010 (East of Basin)

Address: Both are unaddressed

Ownership: New Tech Inc., a California Corporation

Reason for Infeasibility: Lease agreement could not be obtained.

Documentation: The initial letter was mailed to the property owners and was followed by a phone call notifying
Renegade Towers that they were not interested.



Alt. 7 - APN: 112-320-25

Address: Unaddressed

Ownership: City of Corona

Reason for Infeasibility: Site location would have substantial blockage to the Orchard Glen Community to the
south. Additionally, Verizon shared with us that they had approached the City in the past at this location and the
City of Corona was not interested in a wireless site at this location. Finally, this site does not have any unique
feature that differentiates it from the currently proposed location. This site is still within close proximity to
residential uses.

Alt. 8- APN: 112-310-002

Address: Unaddressed

Ownership: Riverside County Flood Control and Water Conservation District

Reason for Infeasibility: A site at this location would require an Encroachment Permit. We were advised by Komy
Gohds with the Riverside County Flood Control and Water Conservation District to have the City of Corona apply
for the permit since they require an agency / owner to take the lead. Additionally, they have not agreed to the
standard business terms unique to wireless sites and required by wireless carriers.

This site also has complicated history as it was once discussed as a potential City trailhead, but that project was
ended following strong opposition. Furthermore, a wireless site was proposed in close proximity and it also had
community objections. Finally, this site does not offer a unique feature that materially distinguishes it from the
currently proposed location.

Documentation: Attached is our interaction with the Riverside County Flood Control and Water Conservation
District.

Alt. 9 - APN: 112-320-018

Address: 3295 Mangular Avenue, Corona, CA 92882

Ownership: Martin and Maria Villegas

Reason for Infeasibility: The property owners were interested but we were ultimately unable to pursue a wireless
facility at this location. Under section 1B in the “Location, Development, and Design Guidelines and Standards for
Telecommunications Facilities” the code states the following:

Telecommunication facilities, other than satellite antennas, amateur radio facilities, or receiver-only antennas, may
be approved within a residential zone only if the property is not developed with a singe family dwelling unit.

There is a dwelling located on this parcel, therefore we are unable to meet the code requirements.
Documentation: Attached is our interaction with Martin Villegas prior to our site visit at the property.

Alt. 10 - APN: 112-310-002

Address: Unaddressed

Ownership: City of Corona

Reason for Infeasibility: A site at this location would have substantial blockage and would not provide coverage to
the targeted area.
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Skyline: Renegade Towers Proposed Telecommuncations Site in Corona,
CA

Chris Barnett <chrisbarnett34@gmail.com> Tue, May 16, 2017 at 2:58 PM
To: a.deanda@sbcglobal.net
Cc: Michael Miller <michael@vistatowers.net>

Good afternoon Betty,

I hope all is well. About a month ago, we discussed Renegade Tower's interest in leasing roughly a 36' x
75’ space for a communication site on your property located on the corner of Mangular and Chase Avenue
in Corona, CA. | wanted to reach out and see if you and your husband were still interested in moving
forward with our project.

We recently had a meeting with the city in regards to the feasibility of our project in the area and believe
your property is still a strong candidate for a communication site.

I have attached a revised lease for your review.
Again, please do not hesitate to reach out with any questions or comments.
Thanks,

Chris Barnett

Renegade Towers
1788 Gin

1 Lease - Deanda Master 5-16-17.doc
- 652K



Q RENEGADE
T | ToweRrs. LLe
October 25, 2017

John and Esther Prichard
1252 Westridge Drive,
Ventura, CA 93003

RE: Multi-Carrier Communication Site near Chase and Foothill Parkway in Corona,
CA (APN: 112-320-026)

Dear John ad Esther:

Renegade Tower’s is interested in leasing a small portion of your property located on
the corner of Chase and Foothill Parkway in Corona, CA for a telecommunication site.
Renegade Towers is a company that designs, constructs and operates multi-carrier
telecommunication sites.

Renegade Tower’s has reviewed the area and believes your property is a strong
candidate for a telecommunication site. As such, we would like toleasea by~ foot
area on the property. | have included a copy of an aerial photograph that depicts the
proposed lease area and access path.

If agreeable, we would enter in to a lease agreement, as follows:
® [nitial 18 Month Option to Lease with £ Jne-time payment paid when

exercised. A second 12 month Option to Lease with a separate ¢ one-time
payment when exercised. This allows us to perform the design work, obtain all
necessary approvals, and confirm wireless carrier interest.
30 Year Lease Agreement (5-year initial term and five 5-year renewal periods)
S yer month rent with 0 to 1 tenants on tower
< per month rent increase for any and all tenants after initial tenant

% rent increase at the beginning of each lease renewal term.

Thank you for your attention to this matter and please feel free to contact me at 714-
788-9602 or email me at chrisbarnett34@gmail.com with any questions or comments.
Also, please let me know if you are not interested as it will allow me to remove your
property as a potential candidate.

Very truly yours,

Chris Barnett

Al o



AERIAL OF PROPOSED LEASE SPACE

Please see the proposed lease space (red rectangle) below,

Renegade Towers Proposed |.ease arei,
Approximately { !
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Skyline Nursery: Rencgade Towers Proposal for a Wireless Telecommunications Site

Chiris Barnott <chnsbharneti3d@gmail.com: Wed, Nov 0, 2017 at 1 04 PM

To. p@quaklygroversnursery.com
Ce’ Michael Mifler <michaek@wstalowers net=

Martin.

Thank you agin for Laking the ime to discoss Renegade Towers interest in leasing a portion of your property for a telecommuimcations site. We have reviewed the aren
atound Foolhill Parkway and Chase Onive in Corana, CA in a desire lo improvo local telecommunications coverage and identificd your properly as o strong candidale
Reneqade Towers works independently rom the carnors and specializes i the design, constructian, and eperation of mull-caraer telecommunicalions sies

As such, wo would like to lease 1ot inea on Ihe property as identiied in the aenal photograph chowvn below
It agreeable, we would enter into a lease agreemenl, as follovs
Option:  Inttial 18 Month Option to Lease waith a § 1e-time payment paid when exercised
An 1B month Oplion Extonsion to Leaso with a sopatato $ timo payment when exercised

* This allows us Lo perform Lhe design work, oblam all necessary approvals. and conbirm wireless camen interest

Ront: month for 0/1 carmer (mtal tenant)

4 month inore for cach addiional carner after tha imted tenant (S1 ifmo lor 4)

Tarm Ront Increasc:

Loasad Area: 1his is the minimum amount of space needed to accommodale arners ground eguipmen

Torm: lmtial term of 5 years wath 5 five yean renewals (30 year lotah

Wa will also be rosponsible for all casts {design, permit, construclion) W work vath all tour of the major carnerc. and have been very successiul m atlraching mone than |
cantier to most of vut Tacilitics wilhin 2 1o 4 years of constiuction Wo starl viorking our sites into their bucgels even before we start construction. 5o we have also
consliucted sites with 2 and 3 carmers all tocating vathin the first year of construchon

The: site Insation shown belaw is st & prelomnary “wea” We are open Lo any sugreshions, and our goal n picking this spot was lo keep our faciily clean of arcas in uso as
well ag to potition the sito in a location that best salishes 1he demands of the caniers existing nelwork of sites

Thank you again for your attention 1o tis maller Please feel fioe o contactme at 1! o vath any queshions or comments

Very tly yours,

Chaig Damolt

Renegade Toviers

Rod Rectanglo represents Ronegnde Towar's proposod space.

Ak



Martin Gonzalez Jr. “irepquablyqowerasnureery cnme
IRoply To "Martin Gongalez Jr ™ ~JrEgltyqravec B Cry Come
lo Ghus Damel! - chirshamett34@anunl com -

Thank you Chris,
Let me forward to the owner

Thank you,
Jr

Quality Growers, Inc.
19970 Gram

Corona, CA S

Phono: (Y51 271 719
Fax: (951) 31710619
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Wed, Nov 1 2007 a1 24 PM

AL quotes are vald for 30 days rom the dite of e bid amd sibject to avalkiabibly of materol at e of sider Dices quoted e for he entire et and may be changed o patl

Quantiies are ardered  The contiaictorcustonies 1 esponsible for uioadimg the maten

From: Chis Barnett - *
To:

Ce: Michacl Mitler =, l i
Sent: Wednesday, November 8, 2017 104 Phy

Subject: Skylino Nursery Rencgade Tovers Proposal for i Win elecommimicilions Sie

Chriz Barnett - chusbano346hagmaal com -
To "Marlin Gongales Jr* <g@@aualitygrovicssou ey com -

Good allomaon Martin

Fwsantedl to tollove up and sce d you've had 3 chance 1o forvend Renegade’s proporal to the propedy owner

Tue, Nov 14, 2007 at 1 22 1712



Thanks,

Ghns Dament

Martin Gonzaloz Jr. -jr@@quallygrowcrsnuisery com -
Reply: To “Martm Gonzualez Jr ™ - r@auatilygrowersnursery cone-
To Chris Bamett <cluisbamett34dgmal com=

Good morning Chris,

I did sent it oul to him, but he's been a bit busy. | will let him know that you emailed me.

Thank you,
Jr

Quality Growors, Inc.
19970 Gianit St
Corona, CA 92861

Phone: (951) 3717193
Fax: (951) 3710619
VA Oy o Ty o

Wed, Nov 15, 2017 21 5 13 AN

“ALquotes ate valud for 30 days e Wi date of he Dad and sobye o o awalabiity of antenal of e of order Prce. aquobed are fon e cntire bt amd may be clunged f paitial

aquimbilies are ardered  The conlactode astomer i

From: Chis [hamett
To: Mailin Gonzalez Ji. =

Sont: Tuesday, November 14, 2017 124 PM
Subjoct: Re Skylmo Nursery Renegade Toviers Proposal for o Wiroless Teleconmumes hons Site

Good afternoon Marting

Fwanled to follow up and see f you've had a chance to forward Renegade’s proposal to the property owner

Thanks,

Chns Bamett

OnWed, Nov 8, 2017 al 3.24 PM. Martin Gonzalez Jr -

Thank you Chins,
et me forward 1o the owner

Ihank you,
Ji

Quality Growars, Inc.
19970 Geam St
Corona, CA 92881

Phono: (951) 371-7193
Fax:  (951) 371-0619

A ey aQrose T e sy cotn

stblis fen unlo xchingy e mntenol

Sl guotes are valid for 30 days lon the date of the bid and subject to avalabilty of matesal at tme of ouder. Poces quoted ane far the entae st and niay be changed

1 pantial quantibes iwe ordered  The contractod customen i responsible tor unloading e matenal
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enegade Towers (CUP2018-0003): Access for Potential Wireless Facility

i ¥

Chris Barnett <chrichamett34@gmail com> Fn, Jan 18, 2019 at 11:20 AM
To: cindi schmitz@coronaca gov

Good mominp Cindi.

We met a while back at @ Public Review Commitiee mecting 1o discuss Rencgade Towers desire to install o wireless facility located near Skyhng and Chage Drive just north of
Foolhill Parkway. We ore in the process of reviewing potential i One of those candidates is Qualily Grower's Nursery located at an APN of 275-080-021 and as shawn by
the aerial imago below. Another lower compaiy approached the nursery in the past but ullimately walked away because the access path did not salisfy the County of Riverside's
Fire Departments codes. Based on google earth readings and our field visit, we do not believe that the access road meels the City of Corona’s standards that our project would
require. Those requiremients are betow in blue font. We wanted to confirm that this property is under the City's jutisdiction and if so, to see it il would be possible to watk the

property with the Fire Department

Please lel us know a few dates and limes thal would work for you and | will confirm wath the property owner. Thanks and please fecl free lo call with any questions
Thanks,

Chns Barnelt
Ronecgade Towers
714-788-9602

City of Corona standard water and access requirements are:

« 28 foot wide drive aisle capable of suppoiting 70,000 gross vehicle weight, all weather surface, so either asphait or concrete.
«  Turning radius of 25 foot inside and 50 foot outside

*  Roadway not to exceed 10%

«  Hydrant spacing of 250

e Fue flow requirement of 3000 gallons per minute at 20 psi

Image 1 of 1: Overview of the area  Red path is the section of road we would ke lo walk

Cindi Schmitz <Cindi. Schmilz@coronaca gov> Fri, Jan 18,2019 at 11:41 AM
To: Chris Bamell <chrisbarnett34d@gmail.com=



You are exaclly correct, This site does not meet our minimum requirements and was very costly for il to be brought up lo standards. | am familiar with the site and would be happy
1o look at anything you would like to propese thal is relatively close to area minimum standards.

You arc welcome 1o send the proposal to me via e-mall, nol sure if a site visit would do much good  And yes this is now in the City fimits.

Cindi Schmilz
Fire Marshal

Chris Bamelt <chrisbameli34@gmail com= Fn, Jan 18,2019 at 1228 PM
To: cindi schmitz@coranaca.gov

Cindr:
Thanks for the quick response. Ehe aity of Corona Fired Depariment's requirements are thown in blue. My comments are in red. 15 this something that the fire department would

be willing to make an exception on for a wireless telecommunications facility?

o 28 foot wide drive aisle capable of supporung 70,000 gross vehicle weght, all weather surface, so either asphalt or concrete

*  Turning radws of 25 foot inside and 50 foot outside
*  Roadway not lo exceed 10% f

»  Hydiant spacing of 250" .\ ! ¥
«  Fire Alow tequirement of 3000 gallons per minute at 20 ps

Thanks,
Chris

Image 1 of 1; Elevation Profile as shown by the pink path
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Cindi Schmitz <Cindi Schmilz@coronaca.gov> Fri, Jan 18, 2019 at 111 PM
To: Chris Bamett <chvisbarnctt34@gmail.com=
Ce: Cindi Schmitz <Cindi. Schmitz@coronaca.gov=>

The City would be willing to look ot aternotives bul the best we could dois 16" wide, we would nol be able lo make an exceplion on the material. It must be all weather cither
asphait or concrete. The GVW could he leoked at. The most | have ever seen Ihe City allow is 12% bul thatis wilh Fire Marshal ond Public Works director approval. We would still

need Ihe turning radius or a tuming radius study done based on 1he specs of one of our brush engines



As for hydrant spacing and fire flow thal is our minimum standard already. As you can appreciale with the recent and future wildfires we are not willing to give on this much
especially those areas in the high fire severity zone, which you are. More and more we seo these utilizes actually the very eause of the fires so we musl be diligent with the
Cleveland National Forrest al our back door.

Chris Barnctt <chrisbamett34@gmail com:- Fri. Jan 18, 2019 at 2 58 PM
To: Cindi Schmitz <Cindi. Schmitz@coronaca gov=>
Cc: Cindi Schmilz <Cindi.Schmilz@coronaca gov>

Understood on your concerns. | do think it would be helpful for us if we could meel on the properly and discuss possible solutions. Do you have any days in mind next week than
may work for you?

Thanks and feel free 1o call
Chuis Barnelt

Renegade Towers
714-788-9602

Cindi Schmitz <Cindi.Schmilz@coronaca gov> Fr, Jan 18,2019 al 305 PM
To: Chris Bamell <chnisbamet34@gmail com:

My schedule fills up extremely fast. I'm booked out unlil the week afler. | can do Tuesday the 29" at 2:00 PM. | really hale to waste both of eur time, o | would recommend a
proposal at that time that meels our mimmum requirements

Chris Bamnett <chrisharmelt34@gmail.com> Fri. Jan 18,2019 at 3119 PM
To: Cindi Schmilz <Cindi.Schmitzddcoronaca gov=>

Tuesday the 25th at 2:00 pm works great for us. Please pencil us in

Weo will come as prepared as possible, but thece's only so much we are alle lo see from google carth. Our concem is that there is ne solution that will meel the minimum
requirement's. But we'd fike to walk the property with the Fire Dept. to sce if we can find a solulion

Thanks again for your help.

Cindi Schmitz <Cindi. Schmilz@coronaca gov> Fri, Jan 18, 2019 al 3:26 PM
To. Chris Bamelt <chrisbamelt3d@gmail.com>

That is my concem, if there is an ilem ke the 12% ctc that cannot be accomplish then it may not be a viable project or the cost may simply outweigh the reward. if you do gel to
this point please lct me know so we do not have to meet. Unfortunately, meeling on-site does nol change our requirements and | have been there and am not sure how you can
pull it ofi. Especially, afier going through the molions wilh one coinpany already. Jusl trying to be uplront.

Chris Barnett <chrisbamett3d@qmail.com> Fri, Jan 18, 2019 al 3:30 PM
To: Cindi Schmitz <Cindi.Schmitz@coronaca.gov

For clarification, was it the City of Corona Fire Dept. thal worked with the previous tower company? Our underslanding was thal it was wilh the County of Riverside Fire Dept
Thanks,

Chris

Cindi Schmitz <Cindi. Schmitz@coronaca gov> Fri, Jan 18, 2019 at 3.33 PM
To: Chris Bamell <chnsbarnell34@gmail.com>

It was both. When they first contacled me the property had not annexed yet but was scheduled to do o. | told them to contact the County because sometimes their requircments
are not as skringenl as our since they have more rural areas lo sec if they could make il happen before the annex

Cindi Schmitz <Cindi. Schmitz@coronaca.gov:> Fri. Jan 18, 2019 al 3.36 PM
To: Chns Bamett <chncbarnctt34 @gmait.com=

Qur water and access is more shiicl than the Counly due to a Municipal Code that we adopted aboul 30 years ago. Just don't want lo see you spend money loward a bad cause

Chris Barmnett <chrisbamnelt34@gmail.com- Fri, Jan 18, 2010 al 4.20 PM
To: Cindi Schmitz <Cindi. Schmilz@coronaca.gov-

Thank you for shanng the information. At thus point. it doesn't make much sense for us to meel at the property

Have a great weckend

Cindi Schmitz <Cindi. Schmilz@coronaca gov= Fri, Jan 18, 2019 at 422 PM
Te: Chris Barnett <chrisbarncit34@gmail.com>
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Skyline: Renegade Towers Proposal for a Wireless Telecommunications
Site

Chris Barnett <chrisbarnett34@gmail.com> Tue, Dec 5, 2017 at 2:32 PM
To: Corey Addison <corey@addisonequipment.com>

Corey:

Thank you again for taking the time to meet with us last week. You shared some good ideas and we
appreciate your time. We outlined our proposal that has limited flexibility and we're curious if this is
something you've had a chance to look at further and if you think this could be a good fit. Please feel free
to call with any questions.

Thanks,

Chris Barnett

Renegade Towers
14 780 9502
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i *] ; Chris Barnett <barnetichris148@gmail.com>

Skyline (alt #4): Reneage Towers Proposal for a wirelss facility

12 messages

Chris Barnett <barnetichris148@gmail.com> Wed, Feb 27, 2019 at 4:17 PM
To: rneuge@gmail.com

Rick:

Thank you for your response the other day. My previous email account has been compromised. As such, please use
this email moving forward.

Thanks,

Chris Barnett
Renegade Towers
714-788-9602

Rick Neugebauer <rneuge@gmail.com> Wed, Feb 27, 2019 at 4:19 PM
Reply-To: rneuge@gmail.com
To: Chris Barnett <barnettchris 148@gmail.com>

Received, thank you.
[ et d deest bl dien

Rick Neugebauer, President and CEO
RTN Development
Developers*Contractors*Managers
Temecula Wine Country Specialists
28465 Old Town Front Street Suite 311
Temecula, Ca 92590

760.594.1107 Cell

951.676.1796 Office
License #315087 CSLB

RTN ¥ DEvELOPMENT

www . rindevelopment com
http/ftemeculavalleyslowfood.org/

“This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom
they are addressed. If you have received this email in error please notify the system manager. This message contains
confidential information and is intended only for the individual named. If you are not the named addressee you should not
disseminate, distribute or copy this e-mail. Please notify the sender immediately by e-mail if you have received this e-maii by
mistake and delete this e-mail from your system. If you are not the intended recipient you are notified that disclosing,
copying, distributing or taking any action in reliance on the contents of this information is strictly prohibited.”

Chris Barnett <barnettchris148@gmail.com> Thu, Mar 7, 2019 at 10:26 AM
To: Rick Neugebauer <rneuge@gmail.com>

Rick:

Hope all is well. We wanted to follow up to see if you've had a chance to review our proposal. We are pushing up on a

deadline with the City and would like to keep things moving forward provided their is still interest. Please reach out with
any questions.



Thanks,
Chris Barnett

Chris Barnett <barnettchris148@gmail.com> Thu, Mar 14, 2019 at 1:56 PM
To: Rick Neugebauer <rneuge@gmail.com>

Rick:

| wanted to reach out to see if you've had a chance to review our proposal. I'd like to reiterate that we are pushing up on
some deadlines and would like to know where we stand sooner rather than later.

Please feel free to call.
Thanks,
Chris Barnett

Renegade Towers
714-788-9602

Rick Neugebauer <rneuge@gmail.com> Thu, Mar 14, 2019 at 3:03 PM
Reply-To: rneuge@gmail.com
To: Chris Barnett <barnettchris148@gmail.com>

Yes, we are still interested.

We have some site changes but your cell program is still participatory.
Thanks,

Rick

Chris Barnett <barnettchris148@gmail.com> Fri, Mar 15, 2019 at 10:18 AM
To: Rick Neugebauer <rneuge@gmail.com>

Rick:

Thanks for the response. Would you be able to share with us the updated site plan?

Thanks,
Chris Barnett

Rick Neugebauer <rneuge@gmail.com> Fri, Mar 15, 2019 at 10:23 AM
Reply-To: rneuge@gmail.com
To: Chris Barnett <barnettchris148@gmail.com>

Chris,
It is not ready yet....2-3 weeks out,
Rick
Chris Barnett <barnettchris148@gmail.com> Fri, Mar 15, 2019 at 10:59 AM

To: Rick Neugebauer <rneuge@gmail.com>



if possible, when that time comes, please provide us with the updated plans so we can see if there is a location that
would work.

Thanks,

Chris

Rick Neugebauer <rneuge@gmail.com=> Fri, Mar 15, 2019 at 4:24 PM
Reply-To: reuge@gmail.com
To: Chris Barnett <barnettchris148@gmail.com=>

Absolutely. I think the location will work, just a better alignment with parking,

Rick

Chris Barnett <barnettchris148@gmail.com> Mon, Mar 25, 2019 at 2:00 PM
To: Rick Neugebauer <rneuge@gmail.com>

Good afternoon Rick:

Hope all is well. | wanted to reach out to see if you can provide the updated site plans?

Thanks,

Chris Barnett
Rick Neugebauer <rneuge@gmail.com> Tue, Mar 26, 2019 at 7:22 PM
Reply-To: rneuge@gmail.com
To: Chris Barnett <barnettchris148@gmail.com>

Yes, I am working on it. But in the meantime, is the location that you mapped a good spot for your tower?

[hch

Chris Barnett <barnettchris148@gmail.com> Tue, Mar 26, 2019 at 7:32 PM
To: Rick Neugebauer <rneuge@gmail.com>

Ok, we will keep a look out for the final design. Yes, the location we mapped out would work for us. Just to confirm the
location, | copied it below so we are both on the same page.

Image 1 of 1: Red box is the proposed 36' x 75' lease space
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Q RENEGADE
\ T TOWERS, LLC
November 7, 2017

Top Capital, LLC

Yee Chen Yeh

1100 Avondale Road,
San Marino, CA 91108

RE: Multi-Carrier Communication Site near Chase and Foothill Parkway in Riverside
County, CA (APN: 275-080-002)

Dear Mr. Yeh:

Renegade Tower's is interested in leasing a small portion of your property located on
the corner of Chase and Foothill Parkway in Corona, CA for a telecommunication site.
Renegade Towers is a company that designs, constructs and operates multi-carrier
telecommunication sites.

Renegade Tower’s has reviewed the area and believes your property is a strong
candidate for a telecommunication site. As such, we would like to leasea by oot
area on the property. | have included a copy of an aerial photograph that depicts the
proposed lease area and access path.

If agreeable, we would enter in to a lease agreement, as follows:

e Initial 18 Month Option to Lease with ¢ one-time payment paid when
exercised. A second 18 Month Option to Lease with a separate $ ne-time
payment when exercised. This allows us to perform the design work, obtain all
necessary approvals, and confirm wireless carrier interest.

30 Year Lease Agreement (5-year initial term and five 5-year renewal periods)
e S5 ser month rent with O to 1 tenants on tower

e S per month rent increase for any and all tenants after initial tenant

° % rent increase at the beginning of each lease renewal term.

Thank you for your attention to this matter and please feel free to contact me at 714-
788-9602 or email me at chrisbarnett34@gmail.com with any questions or comments.
Also, please let me know if you are not interested as it will allow me to remove your
property as a potential candidate.

Very truly yours,

Chris Barnett

Alr 5



AERIAL OF PROPOSED LEASE SPACF,

Image | of 2:

Please see the proposed lease space (orange rectangle) below. The red lines represent all adjacent and
relative parcels to our project. The blue line represents the path required Lo aceess the pmpullcs and the
yellow line represents the proposed tility run. 1t is our understanding that you hold ownership in parcels #f
4,5, 8 and 9 as illustrated below,

Renegade Towers Proposed Lease area.
Approximately (7 x




Image 2 of 2:

Renegade Towers Proposed [Lease area,
Approximately (




Q RENEGADE
\ T TOWERS, LLC
November 28, 2017

New Tech Inc.
2175 Sampson Ave 111,
Corona, CA 92879

RE: Multi-Carrier Communication Site near Chase and Oak Avenue in Corona, CA
(APN’s: 112-310-009 and 112-310-010)

To whom it may concern:

Renegade Tower's is interested in leasing a small portion o’ one ol your propertics
located on the corner of Chase and Oak Avenue in Corona, CA [or a telecommunication
site. Rencgade Towers is a company that designs, construets and operates multi-carrier
telecommunication sites.

Renegade Tower's has reviewed the arca and believes vour property is a strong candidate
for a telecommunication site. As such, we would like to leasea by (oot arca on the
property. 1 have included a copy of an acrial photograph that depicts the proposed lease
arei.

If agreeable, we would enter in to a lease agreement, as follows:

e [Initial 18 Month Option to Lease with $ one-time payment paid when
exercised. A second 18 month Option to Lease with a separate ¢ one-time
payment when exercised. This allows us to perform the design work, obtain all
necessary approvals, and confirm wireless carrier interest.

e 30 Year Lease Agreement (5-year initial term and five 5-year renewal periods)

s 5 per month rent with 0 to 1 tenants on tower

e S ser month rent increase for any and all tenants after initial tenant

° % rent increase at the beginning of each lease renewal term.

Thank you for your attention to this matter and please feel free to contact me at 714-
788-9602 or email me at chrisbarnett34@gmail.com with any questions or comments.
Also, please let me know if you are not interested as it will allow me to remove your
property as a potential candidate.

Very truly yours,

Chris Barnett

Av b



AERIAL OF PROPOSED LEASE SPACE

Please see the proposed lease space below (red rectangle).

Renegade Towers Proposed Lease area.
Approximately ¢ )

ﬂ ‘“hi‘%‘

."—" A“"‘-— &

—



Aw B

is Barnelt
f)hns a ; (//
Chris Barnett <chrisbarnett34@gmail.com> Fri, Mar 1, 2019 at 8:33 AM
To: bamnettchris148@gmail.com
Chris Barnett <barnettchris148@gmail.com> Thu, Mar 7, 2019 at 10:23 AM

To: krghods@rivco.org
Cc: michael@vistatowers nel

Komy:

We wanted to follow up on this. We are pushing up on a deadline and would like to fully understand the process, costs, term etc. prior to
this deadline with the City. Please feel free to call.

Thanks,
Chris Barnett

Renegade Towers
714-788-9602

Ghods, Kamyar <krghods@rivco.org> Thu, Mar 14, 2019 at 8:08 AM
To: Chris Bamett <bameltchris 148@gmail.com>
Cc: "michael@vistatowers.net’ <michael@vistatowers.net>

Morning Chris,

I've attached my last conversation with our R/W folks which hopefully sheds light on the lease options for your project.
Please take a read and let me know if you have any follow up questions.

Regards

Komy Ghods, P.E

Senior Civil Engineer

Operations Engineering, O&M Division
Riverside County Flood Control and

Water Conservation District

1995 Market Street Riverside, CA 92501

951.955.1210

---------- Forwarded message ~—--—---

From: "Duran, Ruben" <ruduran@rivco.org>

To: “"Ghods, Kamyar" <krghods@riveo.org>

Cc: "Beauchamp, Richard" <RBeaucha@rivco.org=

Bcee:

Date: Thu, 7 Mar 2019 19:33:17 +0000

Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL MAIL) Renegade Towers (Skyline): Proposal of a Wireless Telecommunications Facility

Komy,

Sorry, | didn’t get back any sooner, but | have been slammed. To top it off, this was an easier inquiry, 50 sorry again



The lease terms and extension options the applicant is requesting is pretty standard for such a use of land. For the applicant's further
information, the annual rent may be negotiable, and we would typically contract for a fair market rent appraisal (Direct Comparison
approach) subject to an annual increase based on the Consumer Price Index. Additionally, the lease rate could indicate a "no less than” or

“greater than” percentage. Also, itis possible the property would need to be reappraised after possibly the 2" or 3rd extension options.

Regarding any ongoing fees (administration), we would typically require a one-time processing fee, which could be based on the annual
rent payment, or we could ask the applicant for what they would consider to be reasonable. Or, this is potentially a very long-term lease
with a large amount of rental income to be collected over 30 years, so Senior Management could also choose to waive the fees. Bottom
line is that it is negotiable.

Incidentally, I'm copying Rick on my team as he will be handling our property management. The applicant may contact him directly if they
have any specific questions, and he may be reached via email or directly at (951) 955-8204.

Thanks,
Ruben

Ext. 51281

From: Ghods, Kamyar

Sent: Thursday, March 07, 2019 10:29 AM

To: Duran, Ruben <ruduran@RIVCO ORG>

Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL MAIL] Renegade Towers (Skyline): Proposal of a Wireless Telecommunications Facility

Hi again,

Just following up with my email below. Let me know if you had a chance to review.

Thanks

From: Ghods, Kamyar

Sent: Wednesday, February 27, 2019 10:31 AM

To: Duran, Ruben <ruduran@RIVCO ORG>

Subject: FW: [EXTERNAL MAIL] Renegade Towers (Skyline): Proposal of a Wireless Telecommunications Facility

Morning Ruben,

| have been contacted by company who wishes to install Wireless Telecommunications Structures on our property in Corona. I'm handling
the feasibility review and future civil plans, but they asked a lease question that | want your input on

They would like to know if they lease the property from us, can the lease term be based on an initial term of 5 years, with 5 five year
renewal terms for a total of 30 years.

Please let me know if this is typical for a lease of this kind or if the District would require something else.

Thanks



From: Chris Barnett [mailto chnsbarmett34@gmail com]

Sent: Wednesday, February 27, 2019 9:14 AM

To: Ghods, Kamyar <krghods@RIVCO ORG>

Cc: Michael Miller <michael@vistatowers net>

Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL MAIL] Renegade Towers {Skyline): Proposal of a Wireless Telecommunications Facility

Good morming Komi:

We wanted to follow up on the stalus of these items.

Thanks

Chris Barnett

On Tue, Feb 19, 2019 at 10:53 AM Ghods, Kamyar <kighods@nveo org> wrote:

Hi Chris,

1. The permit application is on a deposit based account, meaning after the initial deposit of 52,000 we might need additional funds
to carry the project through plan check and construction. Every project is different and some are able to complete with just the initial
deposit while other projects have a lot of back and forth or construction issues and require additional funds. No way to predict.

On top of the permit is the lease agreement which will require its separate deposit to execute as well as the long term cost of the lease.
These items | need to defer to our R/W Acquisition folks to confirm costs.

2. These items | need to defer to our R/W Acquisition folks to confirm costs

| will inquire with our R/W team and get back to you.

Regards

Komy Ghods, P.E.

Senior Civil Engineer

Operations Engineering, O&M Division
Riverside County Flood Control and

Water Conservation District

1995 Marke! Street Riverside, CA 92501

951.955.1210

From: Chris Barnett [mailto:chrisbarnett3d@amail com]

Sent: Tuesday, February 19, 2019 10:21 AM

To: Ghods, Kamyar <krghods@RIVCO ORG>

Ce: Michael Miller <michael@vistatowers net>

Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL MAIL] Renegade Towers (Skyline): Proposal of a Wireless Telecommunications Facility



A

| hope you had a nice weekend. After speaking with one of my associates, | wanted to see if we could set
up a meeting at your property tomorrow morning, Monday 4/24. Please let me know if this would be
possible. If not, we will find another day.

Thanks,

Chris Barnett
fuoted text Tudd

Martin Villegas <martinvillegas@icloud com> Mon, Apr 24, 2017 at 5:57 PM
To: Chris Bamnett <chrisbarnett34@gmail.com>

Hi Chris,
Sorry for the delay in getting back. | was traveling for business and just saw your email. Wednesday or
Friday of this week will work at @ am. Or any day after 5 pm.

Also, back of the property (initial spot) is the only area available, as | plan on building a garage at the area
we looked at towards the front. Please let me know if this will work and which day you'd like to come by.

Martin

Sent from my iPhone

[Cavinted tosd hudden

<Lease - Villegas Master 4-21-17 pdf>

Chris Barnett <chrisbarnett34 @gmail com> Tue, Apr 25, 2017 at 7:13 AM
To: Martin Villegas <martinvillegas@icloud.com>

Good morning Martin,

No worries at all. This Wednesday at 9:00am works for us. Please confirm that we are on when you get
this.

Thanks for feedback. We'll take another look to see if we can make it work.
Thanks,
Chris Barnett

Sent from my iPhone

| teeci 1 il W

Martin Villegas <martinvillegas@icloud.com> Tue, Apr 25, 2017 at 7:27 AM
To: Chris Barnett <chrisbarnett34@gmail.com>

Chris,

Confirmed. See you Wednesday.

Sent from my iPhone
| [ Pindlen)

Chris Barnett <chrisbarnett34@gmail.com> Wed, Apr 26, 2017 at 12:12 PM



Exhibit C

Quality Growers, Inc. Easement
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| Fagives asn ave

This Private Road Access Easernent Agreesnent (" Agpreement”) i3 endered nbo ms of July 3,
2003 by end betwers Standand Pacific Corp., a Delaware corpomtion (Grantor™) and Martis aad
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i herein by reference (“Girantee's Propenty™)

80 grand b0 Girantes a permanient sccess easement {~ Acoess
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Crrnn of Permmanes Access Lasement, (o

vl knoetng gl adtivg, Orramteon herebs Evan
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nor shail Grantor plant any tree, bpsh, ve prtstion of flore of say kind on any portion of the Acoes
Easanent Property, except with the wnitten consent of the CGrantee. Ciranitee shall be responsitile for
inuntaining the Access Easement Pro perty, thelouding b

Ul not hmitked o, the paved sccess way,
utihiies and any landscaping .!au-’:rl»a,u.
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\ grecmend
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a1 [‘m‘!*‘.‘b"'f Pastis against. of in derogation of e Uirantes {-..5}!-,.'!;! TEEhe mspdd mberest o adad |

ACorss Casement Propetty

[ransfet to HOA, Access Basemnent Runaing with the Land The Parties understand
woknowledge and agree that Grantor will be convesing Gramtor s l“!"{"!“ , icluding the Acceas
Fasernen? Pﬂ:;‘a‘ﬁ\, 10 & homeowners assoctation, which was cresded W, amdmg olhey Bangi

rmaintain Cirantor’s Property. At pron pdedd 1 Section V16 herein, the homeowners assoCralion Ul

quires Gramior's Propeity shall take tile to Grantor's Property subject 1o the Cramtee s A
Fascrnent over the Access Fasement Property. and upon such conveyance the covenants., rights and
hemefits of thas Agreement shall continue to accrue for the benefit of the srginal Crantae and any
the oo e Teers assoc1alon

et

Lubae Jusnt owne t of Gramtor’s E’F»_u;le‘ﬂ" including. withow limtaton
tha! acquires Grantot's Property In addition, the Parties un jerstand, acknowledge and agree that
that the Access Fasement shall run with the land m perpeturty as sgainst Crantor and its T!n;..rh;
representatives beirs, soccessors and assigns, including, but not timiand 10, sy fakzire ownarh of
Crrantor’s Property

3.8 As. 1y General Belease

181 Asls Grantee does herelyy oc i--rm-.m'rdgf aty) agree that Grantes s acquinng
the Access Easemnent over the Access Easement Property m an “as-us a-k;- t i, with all faults”
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Cirantee acknowledges that with respect 1o Grantee s use of the Access Easernent over

e Access Fasement Property by Grantee, Urandee thay susiam damage, loss, costs of expenses
which are presently unknown snd unsuspected, ard such damage loss, costs or expenses whinch masy
have been sustuned. may give nse 10 addinonal damage, loss, Costs of expenses i the futire
ertheless Uirantee *r-ein BCk oW jodpes feprese s &t ul warrants that this \Hf(f’l"h"l" has been
ted and agreed upon i hight of that situation, and hereby waives, 1o the maximum legal
1 15472 o1 other statute or judicial dectvon of somila

e

extent, any nghts accruing to nm ander Sectson

Méy\b(é

Liranitee & Irtaals

|

¥ Insurance  Crrantee shal! procure and maintan gencral liability insurance R &0
amount not less than $1.000 (00 per nccurrence foe bodily uyury, personal mury arsd propesty
damage which may anise from of in connection with Grantee s use of the Access Fasement. The
insurance policy shall be endorsed to add Grantor and 1ts successon and assigns a8 an additional

inaured

A0 Any notice, demand, request, comschil, appros al o1 communication that
hted! 4.

mmm ﬂt i3 rrqwm.‘; 10 gve to the other shall e m wnting and exther served personally
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To Grantor &1
Standard Pacific Corp
255 E. Rincon Street, Suite 2K

Corona, CA Y2IR74

‘other address as either Party from time 1o tume shall

Lol V¥

10 dlhﬂytmh;s Agreement: (1) is material snd 15 being
1, bﬂnhﬂ of the Pasty's knowledjge and beliel as of the
survive expiration or termination of this Agreement

| Wammanties. The Parties understand, acknowledge and

' : ¢ of this Agreement shall be governed by
shall be in Riverside County, California.

ani may be executed in counterpans, all of which, taken
'mmammmguws for the

any alleged dispute, breach, default or
Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitied 10 recover
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i1s reasoniable anommey Tees and other costs ©f incarred i thist policsl OF POee coching. ofy addilion b any
other relief 1o which it may be entithed

L & Fotae Ageeimeit, Amendnents., Severabihity 1his Agreenend weis forth the entire
understanding and agreement of the Parhies with fespect o the grant of the Access Lasement, snd
supersedes all pnor duscussions, negotiations underrtandings of ageements telating 1o the gram of
1he Access Fasemnent, all of wluch we merped heren This Apreemen may nol b modifed oo
sltered except in a writing signed by all Parties hereto The unenforoealnbity, invalidety of dlegality
of Ay Provisson s of this Agreement shall nod rendet the other proviBnns unerfoeceable, invalid o

iliegal

L16  Successory This Agreement shall be binding upon snd inuare to the benefit of the
Parties hereto, and 1o theil respective successon.  The Acoess Fasesnent shall be sppurtenant 1o and
funt with Grantee's Property and shall not otherwise be axsignable without the wiillen consent of

Grastdoe f any sCcesso | { the Access Easernont F‘E;{nrH 3

117 Captions The capbotis in thas Agreemnest have been mserted solely for convenenge
of reference, and are not a part of this Agreement arul shiall have no effect upon it contIuchion oF
interpretalion

318 Authoniy, Each signators below represents that he of she has the suthorty 10 bvimd the
Lhas et 06 whose bebalf the signatory 13 execaling this Agrecment
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GRANTOR'S SIGNATURE PFALGE FOR

PRIVATE ROAD ACCESS EASEMEN] AGREEMENT

STANDARD PACIFIC CORP.

p Dielawafe cOrporalion

/ 7 ,
By Il RS By o Pt 4‘
s;‘}(;zcﬁ‘ =

Signature e

Rick Wood {¥4artin P. Langpap

MNume (Prnt
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Title iPrint)

Tithe (Print)
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GRANTEE'S SIGNATURE PAGE FOR

PRIVATLE ROAD ACCESS EASEMENT AGREEMENT
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